

G
O

6
/
1
6
/
2
0
1
6

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Financial Report
June 30, 2015 and 2014

G
O

6
/
1
6
/
2
0
1
6

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	1
<hr/>	
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position	2
Statements of Activities	3
Statements of Functional Expenses	4-5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7-18
<hr/>	
Independent Auditor's Report on the Supplementary Information	19
<hr/>	
Supplementary Information	
Schedules of Revenues and Expenses for the State of New Hampshire	20-21

G
O

6
/
1
6
/
2
0
1
6



RSM US LLP

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Community Resources for Justice, Inc.
Boston, Massachusetts

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Community Resources for Justice, Inc. (the "Agency") which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Community Resources for Justice, Inc. as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

RSM US LLP

Boston, Massachusetts
November 16, 2015

THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD
AUDIT | TAX | CONSULTING

6
/
1
6
/
0
1
6

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2015 and 2014

	2015	2014
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 1,869,088	\$ 854,366
Contracts and grants receivable, net	4,564,522	4,844,924
Note receivable	41,063	52,302
Prepaid expenses and other	540,527	438,505
Total current assets	7,015,200	6,190,097
Property and Equipment, Net	15,472,552	15,807,785
Investments, at Fair Value	6,314,521	6,174,585
Assets Limited as to Use	40,060	30,252
Other Assets	280,706	280,300
Total assets	\$ 29,123,039	\$ 28,483,019
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current Liabilities		
Current portion of long-term debt	\$ 957,331	\$ 857,595
Accounts payable	571,228	606,613
Accrued liabilities	2,082,808	2,127,392
Deferred revenue	329,192	684,553
Total current liabilities	3,940,559	4,276,153
Long-Term Debt, Net of Current Portion	8,460,301	9,019,606
Interest Rate Swap Agreement Obligation	1,200,640	1,208,836
Deposits and Other Liabilities	34,493	34,481
Total liabilities	13,635,993	14,539,076
Net Assets		
Unrestricted net assets	15,487,046	13,943,943
Total net assets	15,487,046	13,943,943
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 29,123,039	\$ 28,483,019

See Notes to Financial Statements.

G
0

6
/
1
6
/
2
0
1
1
6

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Statements of Activities
Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

	2015	2014
Revenues and Other Support		
Program services fees	\$ 39,870,150	\$ 37,387,174
Grants, gifts and contributions	393,879	248,000
Other revenues	374,101	386,092
Net gain on sale and disposal of property and equipment	870,638	-
Total revenues and other support	41,508,768	38,021,266
Expenses		
Program services:		
Social justice services	8,387,439	8,172,489
Community strategies - Massachusetts	18,304,366	16,356,295
Community strategies - New Hampshire	2,137,350	2,230,519
Community strategies - Connecticut	2,576,031	2,154,335
Crime and Justice Institute	3,599,871	3,248,221
Other programs	212,689	305,716
Total program services	35,217,746	32,467,575
Fundraising	269,959	268,078
General and administrative	4,666,040	4,681,838
Total expenses	40,153,745	37,417,491
Change in net assets from operations	1,355,023	603,775
Non-Operating Income (Expense)		
Investment income	223,782	180,915
Net realized and unrealized (loss) gain on investments	(43,898)	685,022
Unrealized gain (loss) on interest rate swap agreement obligation	8,196	(6,682)
Total non-operating income	188,080	859,255
Change in net assets	1,543,103	1,463,030
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	13,943,943	12,480,913
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ 15,487,046	\$ 13,943,943

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2015

	Social Justice Services	Community Strategies - Massachusetts	Community Strategies - New Hampshire	Community Strategies - Connecticut	Crime and Justice Institute	Other Programs	Total Program Services	Fundraising	General and Administrative	Total
Salaries	\$ 4,100,904	\$ 10,876,127	\$ 881,005	\$ 1,658,314	\$ 1,376,902	\$ -	\$ 18,893,252	\$ 139,144	\$ 2,205,012	\$ 21,237,408
Payroll taxes and benefits	976,229	2,438,786	210,623	371,230	339,832	-	4,336,700	33,621	546,886	4,917,207
Program operations and supplies	1,555,445	707,064	115,893	38,132	-	-	2,416,534	-	573	2,417,107
Occupancy	541,527	1,223,546	78,464	133,687	21,585	121,204	2,120,013	4,553	286,136	2,410,702
Professional fees	18,834	109,069	567	38,981	1,306,646	10,120	1,484,217	17,584	596,948	2,098,749
Transportation	126,283	1,005,582	54,009	139,079	411,756	-	1,736,709	4,420	77,435	1,818,564
Program consultants	9,960	898,628	731,596	98,522	-	-	1,738,706	-	-	1,738,706
Depreciation and amortization	464,884	365,221	5,038	5,289	8,324	60,609	909,365	706	146,069	1,056,140
Administrative	171,046	185,784	14,746	41,670	20,386	1,341	434,973	27,821	209,943	672,737
Communications	107,071	183,993	27,375	24,809	91,776	-	435,024	2,416	87,875	525,315
Interest	173,568	181,409	2,786	-	-	14,089	371,852	-	137,023	508,875
Professional and organizational development	67,696	38,843	4,646	11,365	10,754	-	133,304	38,284	189,660	361,148
Insurance	50,898	81,946	6,016	12,492	9,976	5,326	166,654	996	78,171	245,821
Recruitment	4,922	8,218	1,931	2,411	1,934	-	19,416	243	94,449	114,106
Miscellaneous	17,948	150	202	50	-	-	18,350	171	9,817	28,338
Advertising	224	-	2,453	-	-	-	2,677	-	143	2,820
Total expenses	\$ 8,387,439	\$ 18,304,366	\$ 2,137,350	\$ 2,576,031	\$ 3,599,871	\$ 212,689	\$ 35,217,746	\$ 269,959	\$ 4,666,040	\$ 40,153,745

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2014

	Social Justice Services	Community Strategies - Massachusetts	Community Strategies - New Hampshire	Community Strategies - Connecticut	Crime and Justice Institute	Other Programs	Total Program Services	Fundraising	General and Administrative	Total
Salaries	\$ 3,896,371	\$ 9,785,535	\$ 975,166	\$ 1,416,597	\$ 1,390,706	\$ 59,382	\$ 17,523,757	\$ 140,727	\$ 2,251,474	\$ 19,915,958
Payroll taxes and benefits	951,221	2,298,946	244,185	317,607	356,210	14,704	4,182,873	35,617	585,946	4,804,436
Program operations and supplies	1,587,285	618,488	120,746	25,810	-	-	2,352,329	-	-	2,352,329
Occupancy	551,043	934,074	89,504	102,574	16,948	113,843	1,807,986	1,641	241,735	2,051,362
Professional fees	14,358	95,995	-	4,312	940,372	23,171	1,078,208	15,634	461,189	1,555,031
Transportation	112,137	904,621	48,298	126,041	423,003	8,695	1,622,795	4,522	158,423	1,785,740
Program consultants	16,960	825,816	682,389	70,371	-	-	1,595,536	-	16	1,595,552
Depreciation and amortization	451,100	295,524	10,755	5,228	5,800	60,357	828,764	468	129,248	958,480
Administrative	182,926	167,241	13,655	45,942	25,187	1,114	436,065	32,193	191,702	659,960
Communications	93,588	122,935	22,348	21,208	71,836	2,256	334,171	3,105	110,512	447,788
Interest	194,209	187,786	8,465	-	-	14,632	405,092	-	267,696	672,788
Professional and organizational development	54,935	40,453	4,061	8,491	10,676	390	119,006	33,466	169,675	322,147
Insurance	45,562	73,654	6,744	9,574	7,233	7,172	149,939	705	75,035	225,679
Recruitment	9,644	4,627	1,590	530	-	-	16,391	-	36,165	52,556
Miscellaneous	10,663	250	546	50	250	-	11,759	-	2,816	14,575
Advertising	487	350	2,067	-	-	-	2,904	-	206	3,110
Total expenses	\$ 8,172,489	\$ 16,356,295	\$ 2,230,519	\$ 2,154,335	\$ 3,248,221	\$ 305,716	\$ 32,467,575	\$ 268,078	\$ 4,681,838	\$ 37,417,491

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

	2015	2014
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 1,543,103	\$ 1,463,030
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	1,056,140	958,480
Net gain on sale and disposal of property and equipment	(870,638)	-
Net realized and unrealized loss (gain) on investments	43,898	(685,022)
Unrealized loss (gain) on interest rate swap agreement	(8,196)	6,682
Change in contracts and grants receivable	280,402	(1,624,561)
Change in prepaid expenses and other	(102,022)	(179,174)
Change in accounts payable	(61,110)	190,080
Change in accrued liabilities	(44,584)	426,539
Change in deferred revenue	(355,361)	111,464
Change in deposits and other liabilities	12	13
Net cash provided by operating activities	1,481,644	667,531
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Payments on note receivable	11,239	10,799
Purchases of assets limited to use	(10,000)	(9,999)
Purchases of investments	(2,156,461)	(748,193)
Proceeds from sales of investments	1,972,819	600,646
Purchases of property and equipment	(1,020,522)	(1,106,355)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	1,220,000	-
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	17,075	(1,253,102)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Payments on long-term debt	(863,319)	(258,947)
Proceeds from long-term debt	403,750	-
Financing costs incurred	(24,428)	-
Net cash used in financing activities	(483,997)	(258,947)
Net change in cash	1,014,722	(844,518)
Cash, Beginning of Year	854,366	1,698,884
Cash, End of Year	\$ 1,869,088	\$ 854,366
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information		
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 513,841	\$ 672,432
Noncash operating and investing activities - purchase of property, plant, and equipment included in accounts payable	\$ 25,725	\$ -

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of activities: Community Resources for Justice, Inc. (the "Agency") operates community-based correctional, human service, residential, employment and education programs for adult males and females, juveniles and families. The Agency also develops and implements innovative programs and serves as a resource for the criminal justice community and for the general public.

A summary of the Agency's significant accounting policies follows:

Basis of presentation: The Agency's financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and in accordance with accounting standards set by the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB"). The FASB sets generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") to ensure financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows are consistently reported. References to GAAP issued by the FASB in these footnotes are to the FASB Accounting Standards Codification ("FASB ASC").

Classification and reporting of net assets: The Agency's financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of FASB ASC 958, "Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations". Under ASC 958, the Agency is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets and permanently restricted net assets. A description of the unrestricted, temporarily and permanently restricted net asset classes follows:

- Unrestricted net assets represent a portion of net assets of the Agency that is neither permanently restricted nor temporarily restricted by donor imposed stipulations. Unrestricted net assets include expendable funds available for support of the Agency as well as funds invested in property, buildings and equipment.
- Temporarily restricted net assets represent contributions and other inflows of assets whose use by the Agency is limited by donor-imposed stipulations that either expire by the passage of time or can be fulfilled and removed by actions of the Agency pursuant to those stipulations. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Agency does not have temporarily restricted net assets.
- Permanently restricted net assets represent contributions and other inflows of assets whose use by the Agency is limited by donor-imposed stipulations that neither expire by the passage of time nor can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of the Agency pursuant to these stipulations. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Agency does not have permanently restricted net assets.

Recognition of donor restrictions: All donor-restricted support is initially reported at fair value as an increase in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions expire or are met in the fiscal year in which the contributions are received. All other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires or is met in subsequent years, temporarily restricted net assets are released to unrestricted net assets.

Use of estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash: The Agency maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Agency has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash.

Assets limited as to use: Assets whose use is limited are included in long term assets and consist of certain funds that have been set aside by the Board to fund a deferred compensation plan for an executive of the Agency.

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Contracts and grants receivable: Contracts and grants receivable are reported at the original invoice amount less an estimate made for doubtful accounts based on a review of all outstanding amounts on a periodic basis. Management determines the allowance for doubtful accounts by regularly evaluating individual contract and grantor receivables and considering the services provided and the current economic conditions. Contracts and grants receivable are written off when deemed uncollectible. Recoveries of contracts and grants receivable previously written off are recorded as revenue when received.

Property and equipment, depreciation and amortization: Property and equipment acquisitions are recorded at cost. Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment is provided over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets on a straight-line basis as follows:

Description	Years
Buildings and improvements	20-40
Furniture and equipment	3-10
Leasehold improvements	5-20
Motor vehicles	5

Expenditures for major renewals and improvements are capitalized, while expenditures for maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.

The Agency follows FASB ASC 410, "Asset Retirement Obligations and Environmental Obligations". This standard requires that a liability be recorded for the fair value of an asset retirement obligation specific to certain legal environmental obligations such as asbestos, medical waste removal, and lead paint removal. The recording of a liability is required if such conditions exist and the obligation can be reasonably estimated. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Agency is unaware of any such obligations. The Agency will recognize a liability in the period in which it becomes aware of such liability and sufficient information is available to reasonably estimate the fair value.

Construction in progress: Costs associated with on-going projects are accumulated until completion. The completed asset is then depreciated over its estimated useful life once placed in service.

Impairment of long-lived assets: Long-lived assets, which consist primarily of property, buildings, and equipment, are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. When such events occur, the Agency compares the carrying amounts of the assets to the undiscounted expected future cash flows over the remaining life of the asset. If this comparison indicates that there may be impairment, the amount of impairment is calculated as the difference between the carrying value and fair value. During the fiscal years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, no impairment indicators were identified.

Derivative financial instruments: Derivative financial instruments are recognized as either assets or liabilities at their fair value on the statements of financial position with the changes in the fair value reported in revenues, gains or losses and other support on the statements of activities.

Investments and investment income: Investments in marketable securities and mutual funds with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at their fair values in the statements of financial position. Investments are classified as long term, but are available for current operations if needed. Unrealized and realized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets.

Fair value of financial instruments: The carrying amounts of financial instruments, including cash, cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments. Rates currently available to the Agency for debt with similar terms and remaining maturities are used to estimate fair value of existing debt. The Agency uses quoted market prices for its long-term debt when traded as an asset in an active market. When quoted market prices are not available, fair value of long-term debt is estimated using an expected present value technique.

6
/
1
6
/
2
0
1
6

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Deferred financing costs and original issue discount: Costs incurred in connection with the bond issuance, consisting primarily of legal fees, underwriting costs and the original issue discount, are deferred and amortized over the life of the related debt. These costs are included in other assets on the statements of financial position. Amortization expense as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 was \$24,022 and \$23,444, respectively.

Revenue recognition: The Agency recognizes revenue when there is persuasive evidence of an arrangement, services have been rendered, the fee is fixed or determinable, and collectability is reasonably assured. Amounts billed or collected prior to satisfying the Agency's revenue recognition policy are reflected as deferred revenue.

The Agency receives significant grants from federal, state and local governments. Entitlement to the resources is generally conditional upon compliance with terms and conditions of the grant and contract agreements and applicable governmental regulations. For the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, grants and contracts from governmental sources accounted for 95% of total program services fees.

The state program of the Agency is principally funded by the Department of Developmental Services of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Revenue is recorded in individual programs at the rate of reimbursement for unit rate contracts and at costs incurred for cost reimbursement contracts as certified by the Massachusetts Operational Services Division. Excess of revenue over expenses from Commonwealth of Massachusetts supported programs, up to certain defined limits, can be utilized by the Agency for expenditures in accordance with its exempt purpose, provided such expenditures are reimbursable under the Operational Services Division's regulations. Amounts in excess of these limits are subject to negotiated use or potential recoupment and are reported as liabilities.

Grants are evaluated to determine whether they constitute an exchange contract (fee for service agreements) or are granted for a specific purpose or time period. If they are exchange contracts, they are recorded as revenue as the service is performed and deferred revenue if they are received in advance of the service being performed. If they are not exchange contracts, they are treated in the same manner as contributions described below.

Contributions, gifts and grants: Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are initially recognized at fair value as revenues in the period the promise is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until they become unconditional, that is, at the time when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions to be received after one year are discounted at an appropriate discount rate commensurate with the risk and duration involved. Amortization of discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor-imposed restrictions, if any, on the contributions. An allowance for uncollectible contributions receivable may be provided based upon management's judgment of potential defaults. The determination includes such factors as prior collection history, type of contribution, and nature of fundraising activity.

Contributions received with donor-imposed restrictions are reported as revenues of the temporarily restricted net asset class when they are received if the restrictions are not satisfied in the same year. A release to unrestricted net assets is made to reflect the expiration of such restrictions in the year the restriction is met.

Contributions of land, buildings, and equipment without donor stipulations concerning the use of such long-lived assets are reported as revenues of the unrestricted net asset class. Contributions of cash or other assets to be used to acquire land, buildings and equipment with donor stipulations are reported as revenues of the temporarily restricted net asset class. The restrictions are considered to be released at the time of acquisition of such long-lived assets. Contributions of services are reported as revenues and expenses of the unrestricted net asset class at the fair value of the services received only if the services create or enhance a non-financial asset or would typically need to be purchased by the Agency if they had not been provided by contribution, require specialized skills, and are provided by individuals with those skills. Contributions of goods and space to be used in program operations are reported as revenues and expenses of the unrestricted net asset class at the time the goods or space is received.

During the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Agency received donated legal services of approximately \$110,172 and \$34,741, respectively. A corresponding expense was also recorded for the same estimated value.

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Functional expenses: The Agency allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and support services. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program and support service are charged directly. Other expenses that are common to several functions are allocated using square footage, salaries and various other statistical bases.

Tax status: The Agency is recognized as an organization exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, whereby only unrelated business income, as defined by Section 512(a)(1) of the Code, is subject to federal income tax.

The Agency follows FASB ASC 740, "Income Taxes", which clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes by prescribing the recognition threshold a tax position is required to meet before being recognized in the financial statements. The Agency recognizes a tax benefit from an uncertain tax position only if it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained on examination by taxing authorities. Management evaluated the Agency's tax positions and concluded that the Agency has no material uncertainties in income taxes.

The Agency is no longer subject to income tax examinations by the U.S. federal, state or local tax authorities for fiscal years before 2012.

The Agency will account for interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions, if any, as part of tax expense.

Advertising costs: The Agency expenses advertising costs as incurred.

Operating activities: The statements of activities reflect a subtotal for the change in net assets from operations. This subtotal reflects revenue that the Agency received for operating purposes and all operating expenses. Non-operating activity reflects all other activity, including but not limited to the change in the value of swap agreements, change in value of investments, and investment income.

Letter of credit: In the ordinary course of business, the Agency is contingently liable for performance under a letter of credit totaling approximately \$390,000 at June 30, 2015. This letter of credit expires in February 2016. The letter of credit is automatically renewed for one year from the expiration date.

Reclassifications: Certain reclassifications have been made to the June 30, 2014 financial statements to conform to the June 30, 2015 presentation:

Recently issued accounting pronouncements: In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)", requiring an entity to recognize the amount of revenue to which it expects to be entitled for the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. The updated standard will replace most existing revenue recognition guidance in U.S. GAAP when it becomes effective and permits the use of either a full retrospective or retrospective with cumulative effect transition method. In August 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-14, which deferred the effective date of ASU 2014-09. The updated standard will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. The Agency has not yet selected a transition method and is currently evaluating the effect that the updated standard will have on the financial statements.

In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-03, "Interest – Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30) simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs". The amendments in this update require that debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability be presented in the statement of financial position as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of the debt liability, consistent with debt discounts. The recognition and measurement guidance for debt issuance costs are not affected by the amendments in this Update. The amendments are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 31, 2015. The adoption of ASU 2015-03 is not expected to have a material effect on the Agency's financial statements or disclosures.

6
/
1
6
/
2
0
1
6

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2. Cash Held in Escrow

Included in cash as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 is \$12,636 and \$12,623 of tenant rental deposits, respectively. A related liability is reported in the statements of financial position in deposits and other liabilities.

Note 3. Contracts and Grants Receivable

The following is a summary of contracts and grants receivable as of June 30:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Contracts and grants receivable, gross	\$ 4,569,927	\$ 4,857,823
Less allowance for doubtful accounts	(5,405)	(12,899)
Contracts and grants receivable, net	<u>\$ 4,564,522</u>	<u>\$ 4,844,924</u>

Contracts and grants receivable from government agencies and third-party payors as of June 30 are as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
State and federal agencies	91%	97%
Other	9%	3%
	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

Note 4. Note Receivable

On October 20, 2012, the Agency entered in a demand note agreement with an individual for \$69,919 with a 4% fixed interest rate. The note calls for monthly principal and interest payments of \$1,094 until the note is called or paid in full. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, there was a balance outstanding of \$41,063 and \$52,302, respectively. The note is secured by an open-end mortgage deed, security agreement and assignment of leases on the property known as 11 Amy Lane, Simsbury, Connecticut.

Note 5. Investments

The following is a summary of investments at fair value as of June 30:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Fixed income mutual funds	\$ 1,467,002	\$ 1,299,440
Domestic equity mutual funds	2,697,236	2,908,001
International equity mutual funds	937,126	990,608
Domestic equities	1,150,383	897,141
Money market funds	62,774	79,395
	<u>\$ 6,314,521</u>	<u>\$ 6,174,585</u>

As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Agency incurred investment fees of \$26,984 and \$33,585, respectively, directly to an investment manager.

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 6. Fair Value Measurements

Under the FASB's authoritative guidance on fair value measurements, fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In determining fair value, the Agency uses the market approach method. Based on this approach, the Agency often utilizes certain assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk and or the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation technique. These inputs can be readily observable, market corroborated, or generally unobservable inputs. The Agency utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Based on the observability of the inputs used in the valuation techniques, the Agency is required to provide the following information according to the fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy ranks the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values. Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value will be classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

Level 1: Quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities traded in active exchange markets, such as the New York Stock Exchange.

Level 2: Observable inputs other than Level 1 including quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in less active markets, or other observable inputs that can be corroborated by observable market data. Level 2 also includes derivative contracts whose value is determined using a pricing model with observable market inputs or can be derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity for financial instruments whose value is determined using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques, as well as instruments for which the determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or estimation; also includes observable inputs for nonbinding single dealer quotes not corroborated by observable market data.

In some instances, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such instances, the inputs are based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

The Agency has various processes and controls in place to ensure that fair value is reasonably estimated.

While the Agency believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different estimate of fair value at the reporting date.

During the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, there were no changes to the Agency's valuation techniques that had, or are expected to have, a material impact on its statements of financial position or results of operations.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets and liabilities measured at fair value:

Mutual funds, exchange traded funds and equity securities: The fair value of mutual funds, exchange traded funds, and equity securities is the market value based on quoted market prices, when available, or market prices provided by recognized broker dealers. If listed prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based upon externally developed models that use unobservable inputs due to the limited market activity of the instrument.

6
/
1
6
/
2
0
1
6

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 6. Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Money market funds: Money market funds are open ended funds that generally have subscription and redemption activity at a \$1.00 stable NAV. On a daily basis the fund's NAV is calculated using the amortized cost of the securities held in the fund. These funds are considered Level 2 under the fair value hierarchy.

Derivative instruments: Derivatives are fair valued according to their classification as over-the-counter ("OTC"). OTC derivatives consist of interest rate swaps. These derivatives are fair valued using an option adjusted discounted cash flow model using third party services and are considered Level 2 under the fair value hierarchy. Observable market inputs include yield curves such as the LIBOR swap curve.

The following table summarized the valuation of the Agency's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, by level, within the fair value hierarchy as of June 30:

2015	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investments:				
Fixed income mutual funds	\$ 1,467,002	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,467,002
Domestic equity mutual funds	2,697,236	-	-	2,697,236
International equity mutual funds	937,126	-	-	937,126
Domestic equities	1,150,383	-	-	1,150,383
Money market funds	-	62,774	-	62,774
	<u>\$ 6,251,747</u>	<u>\$ 62,774</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 6,314,521</u>
Assets limited to use:				
Exchange traded funds	\$ 40,060	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 40,060
Liabilities:				
Interest rate swap agreement obligation	\$ -	\$ 1,200,640	\$ -	\$ 1,200,640
<hr/>				
2014	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investments:				
Fixed income mutual funds	\$ 1,299,440	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,299,440
Domestic equity mutual funds	2,908,001	-	-	2,908,001
International equity mutual funds	990,608	-	-	990,608
Domestic equities	897,141	-	-	897,141
Money market funds	-	79,395	-	79,395
	<u>\$ 6,095,190</u>	<u>\$ 79,395</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 6,174,585</u>
Assets limited to use:				
Exchange traded funds	\$ 30,252	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30,252
Liabilities:				
Interest rate swap agreement obligation	\$ -	\$ 1,208,836	\$ -	\$ 1,208,836

6 / 1 6 / 2 0 1 6

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 7. Property and Equipment

As of June 30, property and equipment consisted of the following:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Land	\$ 2,223,199	\$ 2,230,699
Building and improvements	22,948,457	22,967,137
Furniture and equipment	1,193,355	1,076,730
Construction in progress	<u>112,489</u>	<u>111,942</u>
	26,477,500	26,386,508
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(11,004,948)</u>	<u>(10,578,723)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 15,472,552</u>	<u>\$ 15,807,785</u>

The total amount of depreciation expense was \$1,032,118 and \$935,036 during the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

As of June 30, 2015, construction in progress represented costs incurred in connection with the original purchase, construction, renovations of, alteration of, and the installation of furnishings and equipment to various Agency locations. These projects are expected to be completed by February 2016, and will cost approximately \$1,000,000 to complete.

As of June 30, 2014, construction in progress represented costs incurred in connection with the original purchase, construction, renovations of, alteration of, and the installation of furnishings and equipment to various Agency locations. These projects were completed during the year ended June 30, 2015 and placed into service.

Note 8. Line of Credit

The Agency entered into a demand line of credit agreement with a bank for up to \$1,200,000, which renews annually in June.

The line is secured by mortgage and lease assignments on three buildings and other business assets of the Agency. Interest is charged on outstanding balances at the LIBOR advantage rate or the bank's prime rate plus 2.50% (2.75% and 2.66% as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively). There was no outstanding balance as of June 30, 2015 and 2014. The line includes certain financial and operating covenants.

Note 9. Long-Term Debt

MDFA bonds: On November 3, 2005, the Agency entered into a thirty-year bond agreement aggregating \$7,500,000, and funded by the Massachusetts Development Finance Agency ("MDFA") through a bank, the Trustee, with a variable interest rate (1.83% and 2.48% as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively). Proceeds were used for repayment of debt, construction of, renovation of, and alteration of, as well as installation of furnishings and equipment to the Agency's various properties.

On March 1, 2015, the Agency, MDFA and Trustee amended the bond agreement. The amendment reduced the interest rate to a rate of interest equal to 68% of the sum of the Adjusted LIBOR Rate, as determined for each LIBOR Interest Period, plus 2.50%. At the end of ten years from the date of closing, there will be a mandatory tender, following which the bonds may be remarketed in any other mode permissible under the bond indenture or in the Bank Purchase Mode with the tax-effective percentage and the spread adjusted as may be necessary to remarket.

Under the amended terms of the bonds, annual installments of principal will continue to be due on December 1 each year. The annual principal installments started at \$130,000 in 2008 and escalate each year to \$460,000 in 2035 with a final payment of \$125,000 due in 2036. Under the terms of the amendment, interest payments are due on the first of each month commencing May 1, 2015.

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 9. Long-Term Debt (Continued)

Concurrent with the issuance of the MDFA bonds, the Agency entered into an interest rate cap agreement. During 2007, this agreement was sold and replaced with an interest rate swap agreement.

The notes payable to RBS Citizens, N.A. include certain financial and operating covenants and are secured by certain Agency real estate and business assets.

Long-term debt as of June 30 consisted of the following:

	2015	2014
Massachusetts Development Finance Agency (MDFA) Bonds (See above)	\$ 6,115,000	\$ 6,640,000
4.9% mortgage note payable to RBS Citizens, N. A. in monthly installments of \$2,113 to May 2016. This note is secured by a mortgage on one piece of real property.	214,934	229,225
4.3% mortgage note payable to RBS Citizens, N. A. in monthly installments of \$2,109 to June 2016. This note is secured by a mortgage on one piece of real property.	292,420	304,858
3.75% mortgage note payable to RBS Citizens, N. A. in monthly installments of \$5,372 to June 2017. This note is secured by a mortgage on one piece of real property.	815,854	848,627
4.12% mortgage note payable to RBS Citizens, N. A. in monthly installments of \$1,598 through September 3, 2011, followed by 54 consecutive payments of \$1,255 beginning on October 3, 2011 through March 3, 2016, followed by the final lump sum payment on April 3, 2016.	179,199	186,711
3.75% mortgage note payable to RBS Citizens, N. A. in monthly installments of \$3,257 to June 2017 with a balloon payment of \$448,262 due in full on June 30, 2017. This note is secured by all mortgaged properties.	492,346	512,297
5.40% mortgage note payable to RBS Citizens, N. A. in monthly installments of \$1,505 to May 2015. The note was paid in full in May 2015. On May 5, 2015, the Agency entered an agreement to extend the maturity to May 2020 with monthly installments of \$1,404 at an interest rate of 4.4% with a balloon payment of \$182,876 due in full on May 5, 2020. The Agency drew the funds in September 2015. This note is secured by a mortgage on one piece of real property.	-	228,604
6.5% mortgage payable to Pioneer Savings Bank, fixed for five years, adjustable September 1, 2015 but in no event less than 6.50% per annum, in monthly installments of \$1,301 to August 1, 2020 with a balloon payment of \$157,361 due in full on August 1, 2020. This mortgage is secured by one piece of real property.	149,190	155,368
4.4% mortgage payable to RBS Citizens, N. A. in monthly installments of \$1,056, with a balloon payment due in full on September 15, 2020. This note is secured by one piece of real property.	<u>170,303</u>	<u>175,261</u>
Balance Forward	\$ 8,429,246	\$ 9,280,951

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 9. Long-Term Debt (Continued)

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Balance Forward	\$ 8,429,246	\$ 9,280,951
3.96% mortgage payable to RBS Citizens, N. A. in monthly installments of \$5,256, with a balloon payment due in full on April 8, 2019. This note is secured by three pieces of real property.	<u>988,386</u>	<u>596,250</u>
	9,417,632	9,877,201
Less current portion	<u>957,331</u>	<u>857,595</u>
Long term debt, net of current portion	<u>\$ 8,460,301</u>	<u>\$ 9,019,606</u>

As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the carrying value of long-term debt approximates fair value.

The aggregate maturities, including balloon payments, required on long-term debt reflect all subsequent events as of the date the financial statements were issued, are as follows:

2016	\$ 964,622
2017	1,488,151
2018	247,034
2019	1,143,989
2020	423,599
Thereafter	<u>5,370,848</u>
	<u>\$ 9,638,243</u>

The total amount of interest cost incurred amounted to \$508,875 and \$672,788 during the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Note 10. Interest Rate Swap Agreement

The Agency maintains an interest rate risk management strategy that uses derivative instruments to minimize significant, unanticipated net asset fluctuations caused by interest rate volatility. The Agency's specific goal is to lower the cost of its borrowed funds.

During the year ended June 30, 2007, the Agency entered into an interest rate swap agreement with RBS Citizens, N.A. The agreement had a fixed rate of 3.98% with a notional amount of \$7,500,000 and matures on December 1, 2035. In April 2010, the Agency entered into a new swap agreement and terminated the former swap agreement when restructuring the MDFA bonds, which converted existing SIFMA-based fixed rate swap to a Libor-based fixed rate swap.

The interest rate swap agreement is with RBS Citizens, N. A. and has a fixed rate of 3.55% with a notional amount of \$6,115,000 and \$6,640,000 as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Effect of the Interest Rate Swap in Cash Flow Hedging Relationships
on the Statements of Financial Position as of June 30, 2015 and 2014

<u>Derivative</u>	<u>Statements of Financial Position Location</u>	<u>Fair Value 2015</u>	<u>Fair Value 2014</u>
Interest rate contract	Interest rate swap agreement obligation	<u>\$ 1,200,640</u>	<u>\$ 1,208,836</u>

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 10. Interest Rate Swap Agreement (Continued)

Effect of Interest Rate Swap on the Statements of Activities
for the Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

Derivative	Statements of Activities Location	Amount Gain (Loss) Recognized in Non-operating Income (Expense)	
		2015	2014
Interest rate contract	Unrealized gain (loss) on interest rate swap agreement obligation	\$ 8,196	\$ (6,682)

Note 11. Rental Income

The Agency leases certain office and residential space in four buildings primarily used for Agency operations. Rental income for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 was \$340,626 and \$342,104, respectively.

The following is a schedule by years of the future minimum lease revenue under the non-cancelable leases as of June 30:

2016	\$ 288,297
2017	191,889
2018	78,116
2019	64,475
2020	<u>55,066</u>
	<u>\$ 677,843</u>

Note 12. Benefit Plans

The Agency maintains a 401(k) tax deferred plan and a 401(k) Roth retirement plan. All employees, with the exception of co-op students, interns and temporary employees who have at least thirty (30) days of continuous service are eligible to participate. Eligible employees' participation begins on the first of the month following thirty days of employment. Employees who are 21 years of age or older are eligible for an Agency match after six months of continuous employment. The plan includes a provision for loans to participants. Each eligible participant may contribute up to the federal allowed maximum, in addition to the federal limit for the catch-up provisions. The Agency will match 100% for the employees' first 3% and 50% for the next 2% of employees' contributions. The Agency may make additional proportionate contributions at its discretion. The Agency contributed \$293,703 and \$287,505 to the plan during the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, which is included in payroll taxes and benefits in the accompanying statements of functional expenses. A favorable determination has been received from the Internal Revenue Service regarding the plan's tax-exempt status.

In addition, the Organization has a 457(b) deferred compensation plan for a key individual which was established during the year ended June 30, 2012. The plan is to be funded by the Organization annually up to a maximum contribution of \$10,000. The Organization had contributed a total of \$36,666 and \$26,666 as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, which is recorded as assets limited to use on the statements of financial position, plus cumulative unrealized gains of \$3,394 and \$3,586 as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The Organization's related liability of \$40,060 and \$30,252 as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, is included in other liabilities.

6
/ 1
6
/ 2
0
1
6

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 13. Operating Leases

The Agency leases various program sites, equipment and vehicles. Future minimum lease payments due under these agreements are as follows as of the date the financial statements were issued:

	Total	Real Estate	Equipment	Vehicles
2016	\$ 1,109,220	\$ 687,800	\$ 56,521	\$ 364,899
2017	899,812	601,900	53,835	244,077
2018	636,240	549,813	27,488	58,939
2019	432,694	417,035	12,119	3,540
2020	348,947	341,603	7,344	-
Thereafter	1,383,047	1,381,211	1,836	-
	<u>\$ 4,809,960</u>	<u>\$ 9,979,362</u>	<u>\$ 159,143</u>	<u>\$ 671,455</u>

The above leases provide for annual escalation charges for property taxes and operating expenses as stipulated in the lease agreements.

Total real estate lease/rent expense for the Agency was \$791,745 and \$692,264, respectively, for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014. Total vehicle lease expense for the Agency was \$462,472 and \$402,132 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Total equipment lease expense was \$85,481 and \$99,997 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Note 14. Subsequent Events

The Agency evaluated subsequent events through November 16, 2015, when the financial statements were issued.

In July 2015, the Agency purchased real estate in Pawtucket, Rhode Island. The total cost of the real estate was \$500,000.

On August 21, 2015, the Agency executed a lease agreement for a program facility in Winchendon, Massachusetts, effective August 21, 2015 and expiring on August 21, 2027. The lease agreement includes total future rent obligations of \$461,676. These obligations have been included in the future payments schedule included in Note 13.

On September 10, 2015, the Agency entered into an extension agreement to extend the maturity date of a mortgage from September 15, 2015 to September 15, 2020.

6
/
1
6
/
2
0
1
6



RSM US LLP

**Independent Auditor's Report
on the Supplementary Information**

To the Board of Directors
Community Resources for Justice, Inc.
Boston, Massachusetts

We have audited the financial statements of Community Resources for Justice, Inc. as of and for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, and have issued our report thereon which contains an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.

The accompanying supplementary information is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

RSM US LLP

Boston, Massachusetts
November 16, 2015

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Schedule of Revenues and Expenses for the State of New Hampshire
Year Ended June 30, 2015

	Pathways of the River Valley	Monadnock Developmental Services	Moore Center Services	One Sky Services	Community Support Services	Community Bridges Services	Total
Revenues							
Program service fees	\$ 362,110	\$ 955,420	\$ 472,418	\$ 204,669	\$ 55,884	\$ 172,595	\$ 2,223,096
Expenses							
Salaries	84,815	393,805	136,472	61,723	6,064	91,606	774,485
Payroll taxes and benefits	19,238	94,136	33,351	16,132	1,481	22,096	186,434
Program operations and supplies	6,856	67,505	25,305	7,024	353	5,371	112,414
Occupancy	11,529	19,936	23,400	281	-	6,580	61,726
Program consultants	150,789	269,134	181,071	91,357	38,561	684	731,596
Transportation	7,072	10,452	8,941	1,098	487	6,232	34,282
Depreciation and amortization	1,234	-	-	-	-	3,776	5,010
Interest	-	-	-	-	-	2,785	2,785
Insurance	669	2,647	895	430	40	692	5,373
Communications	1,133	5,940	3,685	-	-	1,368	12,126
Administrative	525	698	206	141	-	778	2,348
Professional and organizational development	96	-	25	-	-	176	297
Recruitment	59	47	-	-	-	63	169
Advertising	-	393	546	-	-	-	939
Miscellaneous	-	52	-	-	-	-	52
Overhead allocation	64,308	219,557	105,128	45,255	11,929	25,432	471,609
Total expenses	348,323	1,084,302	519,025	223,441	58,915	167,639	2,401,645
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses	\$ 13,787	\$ (128,882)	\$ (46,607)	\$ (18,772)	\$ (3,031)	\$ 4,956	\$ (178,549)

Community Resources for Justice, Inc.

Schedule of Revenues and Expenses for the State of New Hampshire
 Year Ended June 30, 2014

	Pathways of the River Valley	Monadnock Developmental Services	Moore Center Services	One Sky Services	Community Support Services	Community Bridges Services	Total
Revenues							
Program service fees	\$ 445,420	\$ 835,268	\$ 462,578	\$ 205,756	\$ 55,748	\$ 170,451	\$ 2,175,221
Expenses							
Salaries	137,402	387,645	166,526	65,124	3,735	130,826	891,258
Payroll taxes and benefits	35,188	96,469	42,919	16,805	969	32,661	225,011
Program operations and supplies	13,900	66,232	24,788	8,684	469	4,931	119,004
Occupancy	19,498	25,181	23,513	-	-	6,069	74,261
Program consultants	152,438	228,967	165,649	96,016	38,517	801	682,388
Transportation	6,799	11,189	7,677	839	209	5,102	31,815
Depreciation and amortization	8,082	-	-	-	-	2,673	10,755
Interest	5,269	-	-	-	-	3,196	8,465
Insurance	1,342	2,389	812	316	18	705	5,582
Communications	2,016	3,708	4,378	-	-	818	10,920
Administrative	1,414	80	159	4	-	949	2,606
Professional and organizational development	251	-	90	326	-	93	760
Recruitment	583	-	-	-	-	16	599
Advertising	41	-	-	-	-	-	41
Miscellaneous	-	542	-	-	-	-	542
Overhead allocation	86,896	192,644	96,106	41,782	10,289	25,237	452,954
Total expenses	471,119	1,015,046	532,817	229,896	54,206	214,077	2,516,961
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses	\$ (25,699)	\$ (179,778)	\$ (70,039)	\$ (24,140)	\$ 1,542	\$ (43,626)	\$ (341,740)